

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

GARY GAYLOR,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF)
 NATURAL RESOURCES, et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 2:11-CV-288-RWS

**UNITED STATES' BRIEF AS INTERVENOR AND AMICUS CURIAE IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT NEED NOT DETERMINE THE VALIDITY OF TITLE II’S ABROGATION OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ON THIS MOTION	5
II. TITLE II PROPERLY ABROGATES STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WHERE IT ENSURES ACCESSIBLE PUBLIC FACILITIES.....	12
A. This Court Already Has Determined, Correctly, That Most Requirements For Abrogation Are Met.....	12
B. The Relevant Context Is The Provision Of Public Facilities	16
C. The Rights At Stake In This Context Are Important Ones That Have Long Been Denied To Individuals With Disabilities	20
D. Title II Is A Congruent And Proportional Response To The Pattern Of Discrimination It Remedies.....	31
III. THE REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE II AND SECTION 504 ARE ENFORCEABLE IN A SUIT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF PURSUANT TO THE <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> DOCTRINE.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
IV. REGULATIONS AUTHORITATIVELY CONSTRUING TITLE II AND SECTION 504 ARE ENFORCEABLE UNDER THOSE STATUTES' PRIVATE RIGHTS OF ACTION.....	42
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004)	47-48
<i>Abraham v. MTA Long Island Bus.</i> , 644 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	46
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	4, 42-43
<i>American Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Harris</i> , 605 F.3d 1124 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>withdrawn and replaced</i> , 647 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2011)	49-50
<i>Armstrong v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	7
<i>Association for Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Florida Int’l Univ.</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	42
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. Louisiana Bd. of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	23
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 475 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2007)	14, 18
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1999)	46
<i>Brown v. Sibley</i> , 650 F.2d 760 (5th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003)	40

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Carten v. Kent State Univ.</i> , 282 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Chaffin v. Kansas State Fair Bd.</i> , 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	15, 19, 21
<i>Cohn v. KeySpan Corp.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Corrales v. Moreno Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 08-cv-040, 2010 WL 2384599 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2010).....	7
<i>Doyle v. University of Ala. in Birmingham</i> , 680 F.2d 1323 (11th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	37
<i>Florida Ass’n of Rehab. Facilities v. Florida Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.</i> , 225 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Garrett v. University of Ala. at Birmingham Bd. of Trs.</i> , 344 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	42
<i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)	40
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	41

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 931 F. Supp. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	7
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	37
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Locascio v. St. Petersburg</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1522 (M.D. Fla. 1990)	6
<i>Lonberg v. City of Riverside</i> , 571 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	9
<i>Mason v. City of Huntsville</i> , No. 10-cv-2794, 2012 WL 4815518 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 10, 2012).....	20, 33, 36, 47
<i>McCauley v. Georgia</i> , 466 F. App’x 832 (11th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>McCarthy v. Hawkins</i> , 381 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2004)	40
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Bell Atlantic-Pa.</i> , 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001)	37, 41
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2002)	37, 39
<i>Miller v. King</i> , 384 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>rev’d as to other holding sub nom. United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	39
<i>Muckle v. UNCF</i> , 420 F. App’x 916 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>National Ass’n of Bds. of Pharmacy v. Board of Regents of the Univ.</i> <i>Sys. of Ga.</i> , 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Northwest Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	9
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	26, 35-36
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	35
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001)	40
<i>Rodriguez v. Plymouth Ambulance Serv.</i> , 577 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Roe No. 2 v. Ogden</i> , 253 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	9
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	40
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	4, 38
<i>Shotz v. Cates</i> , 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001)	44, 50
<i>Shotz v. City of Plantation</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003).....	44-46, 50
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Three Rivers Ctr. for Indep. Living Inc. v. Housing Auth. of the City of Pittsburgh</i> , 382 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Toledo v. Sanchez</i> , 454 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2006)	18
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	3, 8, 40

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	34-35
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	38, 41
<i>Wessel v. Glendening</i> , 306 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 2002)	40

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	44
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	44
42 U.S.C. § 12133.....	2, 39
42 U.S.C. § 12134.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12134(a)	45
42 U.S.C. § 12134(b).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 12201(a)	46
42 U.S.C. § 12202.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12204.....	2
Rehabilitation Act of 1973,	
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	2, 44
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(1).....	39
29 U.S.C. § 794(b).....	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a)	1-2
28 U.S.C. § 517.....	2

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a).....	11
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(1).....	11

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3).....	11
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(b)(1).....	33
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(c)-(d).....	48
28 C.F.R. § 35.151	33
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a).....	11
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(b)	49
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(c)(1).....	12
28 C.F.R. § 35.170	42
28 C.F.R. § 35.173	42
28 C.F.R. § 41	2
49 C.F.R. § 37.137(c).....	48

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988:</i>	
<i>Joint Hearing Before the Senate Handicapped Subcomm.</i>	
<i>and House Select Educ. Subcomm., 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....</i>	28
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearing Before the House</i>	
<i>Subcomm. on Select Educ., 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....</i>	25
<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings Before the House</i>	
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Civil &</i>	
<i>Constitutional Rights, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....</i>	26, 32

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued): PAGE

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Res. and the Subcomm. on the Handicapped, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....23, 25

Field Hearing on Americans with Disabilities Act: Before the House Subcomm. on Select Educ., 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989).....28

Joint Hearing on H.R. 2273, The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1989: Before the House Subcomms. on Select Educ. & Emp't Opportunities, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 1989).....28, 30

Oversight Hearing on H.R. 4498, Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Before the House Subcomm. on Select Educ., 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....30

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)..... 23-24

MISCELLANEOUS:

Advisory Commission on Intergovernmental Relations, Disability Rights Mandates: Federal & State Compliance with Employment Protections & Architectural Barrier Removal (1989), available at <http://www.library.unt.edu/gpo/acir/Reports/policy/a-111.pdf>..... 28-29

Comptroller General of the United States, Further Action Needed to Make All Public Buildings Accessible to the Physically Handicapped (1975), available at <http://archive.gao.gov/f0402/096968.pdf>.....27, 29

National Commission on Architectural Barriers to Rehabilitation of the Handicapped, Design For All Americans (1967), available at <http://www.eric.ed.gov/PDFS/ED026786.pdf>. 21-22

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):.....PAGE

National Council on Disability, *The Americans with Disabilities Act: Ensuring Equal Access to the American Dream* (1995), available at <http://www.ncd.gov/publications/1995/01262005>.....29

United States Comm'n on Civil Rights, *Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities* (1983), available at <http://www.law.umaryland.edu/marshall/usccr/documents/cr11081.pdf> f.*passim*
